

Baker & Hostetler LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201
David J. Sheehan
Marc E. Hirschfield
Deborah H. Renner
Tracy L. Cole
Ferve E. Ozturk

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee
for the Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and Bernard L. Madoff*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

DOUGLAS HALL; STEVEN HEIMOFF;
BOTTLEBRUSH INVESTMENTS, L.P.;
LEGHORN INVESTMENTS LTD.; and KAMALA
D. HARRIS, solely in her capacity as Attorney
General for the State of California,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AUTOMATIC STAY AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The SIPA Trustee’s Authority	4
B. The Court-Ordered Claims Administration Process	5
C. The Net Equity Decision.....	6
D. The Trustee’s Proceeding Against the Chais Defendants.....	7
E. The Third Party Actions Seek Customer Property From The Chais Defendants	11
1. Allegations and Procedural History	12
a. <i>Hall v. Chais</i> , Case No. BC413820 (Ca. Super. Ct.) <i>Heimoff v. Chais</i> , Case No. BC413821 (Ca. Super. Ct.)	12
b. <i>Bottlebrush Investments LP v. The Lambeth Company</i> , Case No. BC407967 (Ca. Super. Ct.) <i>Leghorn Investments LTD v. Brighton Investments</i> , Case No. BC408661 (Ca. Super. Ct.)	15
c. <i>People of the State of California v. Pamela Chais, et al.</i> , Case No. BC422257 (Ca. Super. Ct.)	17
d. Demurrers to Amended Complaints and Future Proceedings	18
F. Certain of the Third Party Plaintiffs Filed Claims with the Trustee	23
G. The Third Party Actions’ Allegations Mimic the Allegations in the Trustee’s Chais Complaint.....	23
ARGUMENT	27
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE THIRD PARTY ACTIONS AND THIRD PARTY PLAINTIFFS	27
A. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over All of the Third Party Actions and Personal Jurisdiction over the Third Party Plaintiffs	27
B. Because the CAAG Cannot Raise a Sovereign Immunity Defense, the Court Also Has Jurisdiction to Enforce the Automatic Stay and Stay Orders Against the CAAG Action and Otherwise Enjoin the CAAG	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	Page
II. THE THIRD PARTY ACTIONS VIOLATE THE EXISTING STAYS AND SHOULD OTHERWISE BE PRELIMINARILY ENJOINED	31
A. The Third Party Actions Violate the Stay Orders and Automatic Stay	31
1. The Automatic Stay Applies	31
2. The Stay Orders Apply	33
B. The Third Party Plaintiffs Seek the Recovery of Fraudulent Transfers Made to the Chais Defendants in Violation of Section 362(a)(1)	33
1. The Third Party Plaintiffs Explicitly Seek Recovery of Fraudulent Transfers	33
2. The Third Party Plaintiffs Seek Recovery of Disguised Fraudulent Transfers	36
C. The Third Party Plaintiffs Seek to Collect or Recover on the Trustee’s Claims in Violation of Section 362(a)(6).....	37
D. The Third Party Actions Seek to Obtain Customer Property in violation of Section 362(a)(3).....	40
E. The CAAG Action Is Not Exempt from the Automatic Stay and the Stay Orders.....	42
III. THE COURT SHOULD ENJOIN THE THIRD PARTY PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO SECTION 105(A) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE TO ALLOW FOR THE FAIR AND EQUITABLE ADMINISTRATION OF THE BLMIS ESTATE.....	44
A. Standards for a Section 105(a) Injunction	44
B. The Third Party Actions Threaten the Court’s Jurisdiction and the Administration of the Estate and an Injunction is Necessary to Preserve and Protect the Estate	46
C. The Third Party Actions Threaten to Undermine the Claims Administration Process	51
D. The Trustee Would Pursue Any Transfers of Customer Property From the Chais Defendants to the Third Party Plaintiffs.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>48th Street Steakhouse, Inc. v. Rockefeller Group, Inc. (In re 48th Street Steakhouse, Inc.)</i> , 835 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. DPH Holdings Corp. (In re DPH Holdings Corp.)</i> , 437 B.R. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	30
<i>Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. v. The American Channel, LLC, et al. (In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp.)</i> , 2006 WL 1529357 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2006).....	passim
<i>Baldwin-United Corp. v. Paine Webber Group, Inc. (In re Baldwin-United Corp.)</i> , 57 B.R. 759 (S.D. Ohio 1985)	47
<i>Bottlebrush Investments L.P. v. The Lambeth Company</i> , Case No. BC407967 (Ca. Super. Ct. filed Feb. 13, 2009)	passim
<i>C & J Clark Am., Inc. v. Carol Ruth, Inc. (In re Wingspread Corp.)</i> , 92 B.R. 87 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)	45, 46
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	28
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	30
<i>City of New York v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>Crysen/Montenay Energy Co. v. Esselen Assocs. Inc. (In re Crysen/Montenay Energy Co.)</i> , 902 F.2d 1098 (2d Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Enron Corp. v. California (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 314 B.R. 524 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)	42, 43, 44
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908).....	31
<i>FDIC v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty Co.)</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992).....	31, 35, 36
<i>Finkielstain v. Seidel</i> , 857 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1988).....	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fisher v. Apostolou</i> , 155 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Fullington v. Parkway Hosp.</i> , 351 B.R. 280 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	43
<i>Garrity v. Leffler (In re Neuman)</i> , 71 B.R. 567 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	45, 46
<i>Hall v. Chais</i> , Case No. BC413820 (Ca. Super. Ct. filed May 13, 2009).....	passim
<i>Heimoff v. Chais</i> , Case No. BC413821 (Ca. Super. Ct. filed May 13, 2009).....	passim
<i>Helen Epstein Living Trust v. Crescent Securities, et al.</i> , Case No. BC409658 (Ca. Super. Ct. filed Mar. 13, 2009)	3
<i>In re 1031 Tax Group, LLC</i> , 397 B.R. 670 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	46, 47
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 298 B.R. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	45
<i>In re Ambac Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 457 B.R. 299 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	29
<i>In re AP Indus., Inc.</i> , 117 B.R. 798 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	passim
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	30, 43
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>In re Burgess</i> , 234 B.R. 793 (D. Nev. 1999).....	32
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , 354 B.R. 45 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 365 B.R. 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 115 B.R. 28 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	42
<i>In re HSM Kennewick, L.P.</i> , 347 B.R. 569 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....	32
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 111 B.R. 423 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 124 B.R. 635 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	45
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 91 B.R. 225 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	46, 47
<i>In re Keene Corp.</i> , 162 B.R. 935 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	45
<i>In re Keene Corp.</i> , 164 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	passim
<i>In re Klein, Maus & Shire, Inc.</i> , 301 B.R. 408 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	40
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 402 B.R. 571 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	45, 46
<i>In re MCEG Prods., Inc.</i> , 133 B.R. 232 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991).....	41
<i>In re Probulk Inc.</i> , 407 B.R. 56 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	45
<i>In re Rubin</i> , 160 B.R. 269 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	51
<i>In re Russo</i> , 18 B.R. 257 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1982).....	51
<i>In re Shea & Gould</i> , 214 B.R. 739 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	51
<i>In re Singer Co. N.V.</i> , 2000 WL 33716976 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2000).....	47, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Teleservices Group, Inc.</i> , 456 B.R. 318 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011).....	29
<i>Jackson v. Novak (In re Jackson)</i> , 593 F.3d 171 (2d Cir.2010).....	42
<i>Keller v. Blinder (In re Blinder Robinson & Co.)</i> , 135 B.R. 892 (D. Col. 1991).....	29
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	29
<i>Leghorn Investments LTD v. Brighton Investments</i> , Case No. BC408661 (Ca. Super. Ct. filed Feb. 27, 2009).....	3, 15
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Off. Unsecured Creditors' Comm. of Spaulding Composite Co., Inc. (In re Spaulding Composites Co., Inc.)</i> , 207 B.R. 899 (9th Cir. BAP 1997)	32
<i>LTV Corp. v. Back (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 201 B.R. 48 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996) (Lifland, J.), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 213 B.R. 633 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	28, 29
<i>LTV Steel Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 93 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	45
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Cavicchia</i> , 311 F. Supp. 149 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	30
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Calpine Corp. (In re Calpine Corp.)</i> , 365 B.R. 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	46
<i>People of the State of California v. Pamela Chais, et al.</i> , Case No. BC422257 (Ca. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 22, 2009).....	3, 17
<i>Picard v. Chais</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 09-01172 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2009)	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Picard v. Fox</i> , 429 B.R. 423 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Picard v. Madoff</i> , 11-Misc.-0379 (WHP) (S.D.N.Y.).....	28
<i>Picard v. Picower</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 09-01197 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. filed May 12, 2009).....	22
<i>Picard v. Stahl</i> , 443 B.R. 295 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) (Lifland, J.), <i>aff'd</i> Summary Order, <i>Fairfield Retirement Program v. Picard</i> , 11-CV-2392, ECF No. 26 (Dec. 5, 2011)	passim
<i>Picard v. Stahl</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 10-03268 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. filed May, 27, 2010)	22
<i>Publicker Indus. Inc. v. U.S. (In re Cuyahoga Equip. Corp.)</i> , 980 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Queenie, Ltd. v. Nygard Int'l</i> , 321 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003).....	45, 47
<i>SEC v. Bernard L. Madoff</i> , 08-CIV-10791 (LLS)	33
<i>Sec. Inv. Protection Corp. v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992)	50, 51
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec.</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 15, 2011)	4
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Sosne v. Reinert & Duree, P.C. (In re Just Brakes Corporate Sys., Inc.)</i> , 108 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , -- U.S. --, 131 S.Ct. 2594 (2011)	27, 28, 29
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
11 U.S.C. § 101(15).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	45, 50
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	1, 3, 29, 32
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	31, 40, 41, 42
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6).....	31, 32, 37, 40
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)	42, 43, 44
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	52
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	52
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	52
15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(a)(3)	1, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(1).....	40
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(2)(B).....	1, 31, 52
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(4)	27
15 U.S.C § 78fff(b).....	4, 7, 44
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1(a).....	4
15 U.S.C § 78fff-2(a)(3)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3)	7, 40
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(4).....	2, 40
15 U.S.C § 78lll(11).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	27
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	27
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. CONST. amend. XV	30
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7065	44, 45
COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 362.03(8)(c) (Alan A. Resnick & Henry J. Sommed eds., 16th ed. (2010))	38
